36,887 24,746

Investments in long-term   Previous

assets by segment 2004 / 05  year

Sugar beet 4,037 3,769

Corn  18,708 3,116

Cereals 1,558 1,053

Breeding & services 12,584 16,808

 36,887 24,746

  Previous

Operating assets by region 2004 / 05 year

Germany 212,808 207,729

Europe (excluding Germany) 165,922 122,741

North and South America 111,630 84,629

Rest of world 6,649 5,164

 497,009 420,263

74 75

The income statement shows the following differences affecting net profit

or loss for 2003 / 04:

There were significant differences as a result of higher depreciation of

property, plant, and equipment under IFRSs; the fact that goodwill

is no longer amortized accounts for a difference of € 2,752 thou-

sand. Under IFRSs, the interest portion from additions to provisions

for pensions, partial retirement, and long-service awards is reported

under interest and similar expenses. This change increases the IFRS

operating profit by € 3,162 thousand and increases finance costs by

the same amount.

The differences in the cash flow statement are as follows:

Notes: General Information Notes: General Information

Income statement 2003/04 HGB Reconciliation IFRS

Net sales 443,713  779  444,492

Cost of sales 287,352  –7,326  280,026

Gross profit on sales 156,361  8,105  164,466

Selling expenses 75,757 2,230 77,987

General and administrative expenses 36,820 293 37,113

Other operating income 17,097 –3,355 13,742

Other operating expenses 13,305 –2,489 10,816

Operating income 47,576 4,716 52,292

Net financial income / expenses –267 –3,888 –4,155

Result of ordinary activities 47,309 828 48,137

Income taxes 18,975 –602 18,373

Net income for the year 28,334 1,430 29,764

Minority interest 1,209 366 1,575

Net income for the year after minority interest  27,125 1,064 28,189

Earnings per share (€) 41.10 1.61 42.71

Cash flow statement 2003/04  HGB IFRS

Net income for the year   28,334 29,764

Depreciation of property, plant, and equipment / reversal of impairment losses   19,637  16,696

Change in long-term provisions  828 – 872

Other noncash expenses / income  –3,152 –3,102

Cash earnings according to DVFA / SG   45,647  42,486

Change in short-term provisions  1,620 –210

Net gains / losses from the disposal of assets  –35 158

Change in inventories, trade receivables, and other assets  –14,256 –11,711

Change in trade payables and other liabilities  3,741 5,886

Net cash from operating activities  36,717 36,609

[…]

*Tax rate in Germany  38.1% 38.1%

 2004/05 Previous year

Wages and salaries 80,606 78,059

Social security contributions,

expenses for pension plans

and benefits 20,821 20,225

 101,427 98,284

Employees* 2004/05 Previous year

Germany  1,172 1,212

Rest of Europe 530 619

Americas 678 481

Rest of world 170 204

Total 2,550 2,516

*Annual average

 Shares issued to employees under share purchase plans

In January of  2005 2004 2003 2002 2001

Shares issued No. 239 250 279 284 231

Cost of acquisition T€ 135 123 137 139 150

Preferred price

 when purchasing one share € 440.00 336.00 297.00 296.00 386.00

 when purchasing two shares € 1,015.00 826.00 748.00 746.00 925.00

As part of share purchase plans, shares in KWS SAAT AG were acquired

and sold to eligible employees under payroll tax incentives.

(22) Net income for the year

Net income for the year went up by € 5,020 thousand to € 34,784 thou-

sand, representing a return on sales of 7.0 %, up from 6.7 % the year

before. The net profit for the period after minority interest is € 33,588

thousand, or € 50.89 for each of the 660,000 shares on issue.

Supervisory Board  Fixed Performance-related Total

compensation 2004 / 05 € € €

Dr. Guenther H. W. Stratmann* 24,000.00  60,000.00  84,000.00

Dr. Arend Oetker  12,000.00  30,000.00  42,000.00

Philip Freiherr von dem Bussche 8,000.00  20,000.00  28,000.00

Eckhard Halbfaß 8,000.00  20,000.00  28,000.00

Jürgen Kunze 8,000.00  20,000.00  28,000.00

Prof. Dr. Ernst-Ludwig Winnacker 8,000.00  20,000.00  28,000.00

 68,000.00 170,000.00 238,000.00

*Chairman; Deputy Chairman

Notes: Notes to the Income Statement Notes: Notes to the Income Statement

Executive Board   Fixed Performance-related Total

compensation 2004 / 05 € € €

Dr. Dr.h.c. Andreas J. Büchting* 277,229.48  429,078.95  706,308.43

Dr. Christopher Ahrens 220,108.98  429,078.95  649,187.93

Dr. Christoph Amberger 176,137.38  429,078.95  605,216.33

Dr. Hagen Duenbostel 144,210.75  286,052.62  430,263.37

 817,686.59 1,573,289.47 2,390,976.06

*Chairman

90 91

Compensation of former members of the Executive Board and their

surviving dependents amounted to € 721 thousand (€ 700 thousand).

Pension provisions recognized for this group of persons amounted to

€ 6,194 thousand (€ 5,782 thousand) as of June 30, 2005.

(24)  Loans to members of the Supervisory Board

and Executive Board of KWS SAAT AG

One employee representative in the Supervisory Board repaid his loan

(€ 1 thousand) as scheduled in the year under review. No new loans have

been issued.

(25)  Shareholdings of members of the

Supervisory Board and Executive Board